time being in force and subject to all other necessary approvals, permissions, consents and 
sanctions, if required, of concerned statutory, regulatory and other appropriate authorities, if 
any, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the 
existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company of Rs. 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores 
only) divided into 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each to Rs. 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Crores only) divided into 3,50,00,000 (Three 
Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each." 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be 
and is hereby altered by substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following 
new Clause V as under  

V.  The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Crores 
only) divided into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each. The Company shall have power to increase the said capital and to issue any part of its 
capital, original or increased, with or without any preferential rights, privileges, conditions or 
advantages over or as compared with any shares previously issued or to be thereafter issued, whether

[...]

The provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 require the Company to seek the approval of the Members 
for Increase of the Authorized Share Capital and for the Consequent Amendment to the capital clause 
of the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company.  

The Current Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores 
only) divided into 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each. The Issued 
Subscribed and Paid-up Capital of the Company is Rs. 9,70,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Crores Seventy 
Lakhs only) divided into 97,00,000 (Ninety-Seven Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.  

Further, considering the proposed issue of Fully-paid Equity Shares and in order to 
accommodate the issue of Equity Shares, the Board of Directors considers that, the existing 
Authorized Share Capital of  the Company is  proposed to  be increased from Rs 
14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores only) divided into 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) 
Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Crores only) divided 
into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.  

Further, the increased Authorized Share Capital will have to be reflected in the Memorandum 
and Articles of Association of the Company. 

None of the Directors and/or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and/or their relatives are